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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Weston Solutions, Inc. (WESTON) was contracted by Clark County to implement the Remedial 

Action Unit 3 (RAU 3) Cleanup Action Plan (CAP) (Bonneville Conservation Restoration and 

Renewal Team, LLC [BCRRT], 2010), as amended in August 2017 (Washington State Department 

of Ecology [WADOE], 2017a) and finalized in October 2017 (WADOE, 2017b).  This site specific 

report addresses the amended Phase 3 of the CAP for the Central Impact Target Area (CITA) and 

Northern CITA Expansion at the Former Camp Bonneville Military Reservation (CBMR) (Figure 

1).  

The CITA comprises approximately 465 acres and the Northern CITA Expansion includes 107 

acres adjacent to the Northern CITA boundary. Together the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion 

(Figure 2) are classified as a No-Reuse Restricted Access Area with no designated reuse or 

facilities planned.   

The work performed included the surface clearance (0 inches below ground surface (bgs)) or 

subsurface clearance (to a depth of 14 inches bgs) of munitions and explosives of concern (MEC) 

and material potentially presenting an explosive hazard (MPPEH), munitions debris (MD), small 

arms and other materials documented as safe, and non-munitions related debris at the following 

locations within the CBMR known as the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion areas:    

• CITA Target Areas polygon (surface clearance), consisting of a 100-acre polygon 

encompassing 15 identified target areas and previous MEC findings locations. 

• CITA Road Alignment (surface and subsurface clearance to 14 inches bgs), 10 feet wide within 

the CITA boundary (approximately 6,800 linear feet of roadway). 

• Northern CITA Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road Easement, 40 feet wide and approximately 

9,050 linear feet in length (see Figures 3 and 5): 

o A 10-foot wide area inside the fence alignment (surface clearance to zero inches bgs). 

o A 10-foot wide roadway alignment located just outside the fence line (surface and 

subsurface clearance to 14 inches bgs). 

o A 20-foot wide area outside the roadway alignment (surface clearance to zero inches 

bgs). 
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• CITA Stepout Grids 

A stepout criteria was utilized for MEC or MPPEH items recovered from a CITA clearance 

boundary subgrid to add surface clearance subgrids as described in Section 1.4.2. 

CITA Target Areas and Stepouts 

The CITA Target Area is a 100-acre polygon that encompasses 15 identified target areas and the 

locations of previous MEC findings within the CITA (Figure 4).  This area was partitioned into a 

total of 467 100- by 100-foot grids (including partial boundary grids), each assigned a unique 

identifier. All grids were surface cleared using analog methods with a Schonstedt GA-52Cx ferrous 

metal locator. 

Stepouts were implemented for 17 acres comprising 94 100- x 100-foot grids (including partial 

grids), after the identification of MEC/MPPEH items in primary search area boundary subgrids 

using the stepout criteria. In coordination with Clark County, some stepouts were performed based 

on the presence of significant MD/MDAS in the primary search area boundary subgrids. Due to 

excessively steep terrain, Grid Z-15-19 was the only subgrid identified as a stepout that was not 

searched.  

A total of 96 MEC and MPPEH items were recovered within the CITA areas (87 in the 100-acre 

polygon and 9 in the stepout areas), including artillery projectiles, 40mm projectiles, mortar 

rounds, grenades, pyrotechnics, training devices, and fuzes. All encountered MEC and MPPEH 

items were blown in place or consolidated on-site and then later disposed. All other recovered 

material was 100 percent inspected by unexploded ordnance personnel and classified as material 

documented as safe (MDAS) or non-munitions scrap. MDAS items were shipped off site for 

demilitarization and recycling. Scrap metal was also shipped off site for recycling. 

CITA Road Alignment 

An analog surface and subsurface clearance were conducted on approximately 6,800 linear feet; 

width of approximately 10 feet of the existing CITA road alignment using a Minelab F3 detector.  
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No MEC and MPPEH items were recovered within the CITA Road Alignment.  Recovered 

material was 100 percent inspected by unexploded ordnance personnel and classified as material 

documented as safe (MDAS) or non-munitions scrap and managed as described above.  

Northern CITA Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road Easement 

A 10-foot wide roadway was constructed, consisting of six-inches of crushed road over a geotextile 

layer, two bridges and a 5-strand barbed-wire fence with warning signage every 50 feet installed 

along the perimeter of the Northern CITA Expansion boundary (9,050 linear feet) shown on Figure 

5. The access road easement is 40 feet wide as shown on Figure 3, consisting of a 10-foot wide 

surface clearance area inside the fence alignment, a 10-foot wide subsurface clearance (0 to 14 

inches bgs) within the roadway alignment located just outside the fence line, and a 20-foot wide 

surface clearance outside the roadway alignment. Surface clearance was performed with a 

Schonstedt GA-52Cx ferrous metal locator and subsurface clearance was performed on newly 

created road segments 2 and 3 (Figure 5) using a Minelab F3 metal detector. 

One MPPEH item (an unfuzed artillery projectile) was recovered within the Northern CITA 

Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road Easement in February of 2019 during surface sweep prior to 

removal of vegetation. The MPPEH item was destroyed during a consolidated disposal and 

reclassified as MEC. No MEC items were recovered during subsequent construction of the 

Northern CITA Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road.  All other recovered material was 100 percent 

inspected by unexploded ordnance personnel and classified as material documented as safe 

(MDAS) or non-munitions scrap. MDAS and scrap metal was managed as described above. 

Quality Control 

QC inspections were performed on a minimum of 10 percent of each subgrid after the surface or 

subsurface clearance was completed to ensure that all MEC, MPPEH, munitions debris and 

MDAS, and other metallic debris within quality control parameters had been removed. Other QC 

measures included function checks of all geophysical instruments and the placement of blind seed 

items in the search areas to validate the effectiveness of the clearance process. Quality assurance 

inspections were performed by unexploded ordnance-qualified personnel from Clark County and 

the WDOE. 
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Archaeology Sites 

A qualified archaeologist from Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc. provided consulting 

and identification of any cultural resources encountered during remediation activities. 

The archaeologist also inspected non-munitions scrap metal items and removed any significant 

artifacts for temporary curation onsite.  One archaeological site (a pre contact mortar) was found 

in XXXXX. After investigation of the site, the Cowlitz Tribe requested that AINW document 

it as an official site with no further action required.   

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected cultural resources 

information.
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1 PROJECT ACTIVITIES AND OPERATIONS 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 

A MEC clearance was completed for the Central Impact Target Area (CITA) and Northern CITA 

Expansion at the Former Camp Bonneville Military Reservation (CBMR) at the Former Camp 

Bonneville Military Reservation (CBMR) located in Vancouver, Washington. As stated in the 

Amended Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree (PPCD) No. 06-2-05340-4 (Washington State 

Department of Ecology [WDOE] and Clark County Superior Court, 2012), Clark County is 

responsible for the munitions cleanup at the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion. The cleanup 

activities were conducted by Weston Solutions, Inc. (WESTON) under a Remediation Agreement 

between Clark County, Washington and WESTON. Funding for the cleanup was provided by the 

U.S. Army under Environmental Services Cooperative Agreement Number W912DY-11-2-0337 

with Clark County.  

This Site Specific Final Report (SSFR) provides results of MEC clearance in areas that are part of 

the Remedial Action Unit (RAU) 3 at CBMR. The clearance was conducted to remove munitions 

and explosives of concern (MEC) and material potentially presenting an explosive hazard 

(MPPEH). As an After Action Report, this SSFR includes the content requirements for Site-

Specific Final Reports as listed in U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Data Item Description 

HNC-011.01. 

1.2 WORK AUTHORIZATION DOCUMENTS 

The MEC and MPPEH clearance requirements for the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion are 

described in the following documents:  

 Environmental Services Cooperative Agreement Number W912DY-11-2-0337 between 

the USACE and Clark County (USACE, 2011) 

 Remediation Agreement between Clark County Washington and WESTON (Clark County 

Washington, 2012) including Change Order No. 1 

 Amended PPCD No. 06-2-05340-4 (WDOE and Clark County Superior Court, 2012) 
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 Final Cleanup Action Plan (CAP) for Remedial Action Unit (RAU) 3 (Bonneville 

Conservation Restoration and Renewal Team, LLC [BCRRT], 2010) 

The planning information for conducting the MEC clearance activities are described in the 

following documents: 

 Final Work Plan Surface and Subsurface Clearance for RAU 3 CITA and Northern CITA 

Expansion (WESTON, 2017) 

 Explosives Safety Submission, Amendment 4 (WESTON, 2017) approved by Department 

of Defense Explosives Safety Board (DDESB) (DDESB, 2017) 

1.3 OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

The project objective included surface and subsurface analog geophysical survey and clearance of 

munitions and explosives of concern (MEC) and materials potentially presenting an explosive 

hazard (MPPEH) at several locations within CITA and Northern CITA Expansion area at the 

CBMR RAU 3.  

The project scope included preparation of project plans; acquiring regulatory permits; subsurface 

MEC removal; conducting stepout procedures; removing and disposing and/or blow-in-place 

suspected MEC items; disposition of items encountered; providing technical support to Clark 

County; and preparation of this SSFR.  

1.4 PROJECT LOCATION AND HISTORY 

The former CBMR comprises approximately 3,840 acres and is located in southwestern 

Washington, approximately 5 miles east of the Vancouver City limits and approximately 3.5 miles 

north of the city limits of Camas. The former CBMR is approximately seven miles north of the 

Columbia River. The site is located in Township 2 North and Township 3 North of Range 3 East 

in the Washington Public Lands Survey system. 

The CITA comprises approximately 465 acres. Accessibility of the CITA is limited and the terrain 

is steep with dense vegetation. Munitions found during previous clearance actions include artillery 

projectiles, projectile fuzes, 81-mm mortar, 40-mm practice projectiles, smoke projectiles and 



 

 MEC RAU 3 – CITA and Northern CITA Expansion Site Specific Final Report January 2021 
1-3 

pyrotechnics. The Northern CITA Expansion includes an additional 109 acres adjacent to the 

northern CITA boundary. 

Accessibility of the Northern CITA Expansion is also limited; the terrain is steep with dense 

vegetation. Together the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion (Figure 2) are classified as a No-

Reuse Restricted Access Area with no designated reuse or facilities planned. 

1.4.1 CITA Target Areas 

The CITA cleanup action included surface clearance using a Schonstedt GA-52Cx ferrous metal 

locator for 100 percent of a 100-acre polygon that encompassed 15 identified target areas and the 

locations of previous MEC findings. Surface clearance was conducted for 467 full or partial 100- 

by 100-foot grids.  Documentation for five of the grids is combined with an adjacent grid due to 

the insignificant size of the partial grid.   

1.4.2 CITA Stepout Grids 

Stepouts triggered by the identification of MEC, MPPEH items in the CITA primary search area 

boundary subgrid were identified based on the criteria below. Some stepouts resulted from the 

presence of significant MD/MDAS in coordination with Clark County. Surface clearance was 

conducted for 17 acres of CITA stepouts, including 94 full or partial 100- by 100-foot grids. Grid 

Z-15-19 was the only stepout exception identified as being too steep.  

The following stepout criteria was utilized for MEC or MPPEH items recovered from a CITA 

clearance boundary subgrid, to add surface clearance subgrids: 

1. If a MEC item is found within a boundary subgrid of a designated clearance area, then 

the clearance area shall be expanded outward by adding new 100-foot x 100-foot 

subgrids adjacent to the subgrid containing the found item. 

2. If a MPPEH item is found in a boundary subgrid of a designated clearance area, then 

the clearance area shall be expanded by adding new 100-foot x 100-foot subgrids 

adjacent to the subgrid containing the found item.  

3. The new subgrid will be brush cut accompanied by unexploded ordnance (UXO) safety 

construction support. 
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4. The new subgrid will be surface cleared to 0 inches bgs.

The following exceptions were added to stop/modify the stepout procedures: 

• If the new subgrid extends beyond the property perimeter fence line.

• If the new subgrid extends to an adjacent cleanup area requiring clearance or a previously

cleared area.

• If worker safety is compromised due to extremely steep terrain making the area

inaccessible.

1.4.3 CITA Road Alignment 

The existing CITA Road, located within the CITA boundary required subsurface clearance to 14 

inches bgs (approximately 6,800 linear feet; width of approximately 10 feet) using a Minelab F3 

metal detector. 

1.4.4 Northern CITA Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road Easement 

A 5-strand barbed-wire fence with warning signage every 50 feet, and external access road, is 

planned to be installed along the perimeter of the Northern CITA Expansion boundary 

(approximately 9,050 linear feet) as shown on Figure 5. The access road easement is 40 feet wide 

as shown on Figure 3, consisting of a 10-foot wide surface clearance inside the fence alignment, a 

10-foot wide subsurface clearance (0 to 14 inches bgs) within the roadway alignment located just

outside the fence line, and a 20-foot wide surface clearance outside the roadway alignment. Surface

clearance was performed with a Schonstedt GA-52Cx ferrous metal locator; subsurface clearance

was performed with a Minelab F3 detector.

1.4.5 Construction Support 

Construction support was provided for the installation of a perimeter fence, two bridges and access 

road along the Northern CITA Expansion boundary alignment, as shown on Figure 5 after 

completion of surface and subsurface clearance activities. Road construction included brush 

cutting, removal of tree stumps within the road alignment, compaction of subgrade, followed by 

placement of geotextile and six inches of compacted crushed rock. Bridge installations were 
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needed at two locations to cross the East Fork Lacamas Creek and consisted of a 28-foot long by 

12-foot wide wooden span and an 80-foot long by 7-foot wide fiberglass reinforced polymer

pultrusion span, with associated abutments. UXO qualified personnel provided continuous

construction support during all intrusive activities. Work associated with construction of the access

road, fencing and bridges was concluded on December 18, 2020.

1.5  PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

Clark County managed initial public involvement through the Camp Bonneville Citizen’s 

Advisory Group which had its first meeting on February 21, 2007. Since 2012, the Camp 

Bonneville Citizen’s Advisory Group has not been meeting while the project has been focused on 

cleanup. The public is notified of certain documents when they are available for public review. 

These documents included the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Report and 

Cleanup Plan for RAU 3.  

A notice was issued requesting the public to review and comment on the Draft RI/FS for RAU 3 

(PARSONS, 2014) and the Draft CAP for RAU 3 (BCRRT, 2009). Each notice included the 

contact and address information where CBMR documentation is maintained at the Vancouver Mall 

Public Library and Washington State University Vancouver. In addition, open house meetings 

were conducted to present both documents. The Draft Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 

open house was held on September 8, 2005 and the Draft CAP open house was held on June 25, 

2009. Responses to public comments were provided and where necessary the documents were 

revised to address the public comments. 

During the cleanup activities at CBMR, Clark County has issued mailers periodically. The mailers 

provide general information on the cleanup, the current cleanup status, anticipated upcoming work 

to be conducted, and contact information for additional information. Clark County also hosts a 

website which contains general information about Camp Bonneville and the current status of the 

cleanup. The web address is https://www.clark.wa.gov/public-works/camp-bonneville.  

https://www.clark.wa.gov/public-works/camp-bonneville
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1.6 TERMS USED TO DESCRIBE MUNITIONS 

The following terms were used to describe munitions identified during clearance activities at the 

CITA and Northern CITA Expansion areas.  

1.6.1 Material Potentially Presenting an Explosive Hazard 

MPPEH is material that, prior to determination of its explosives safety status, potentially contains 

explosives or munitions (e.g., munitions containers and packaging material; munitions debris 

remaining after munitions use, demilitarization, or disposal; range-related debris) or potentially 

contains a high enough concentration of explosives that the material presents an explosive hazard, 

such as equipment, drainage systems, holding tanks, piping, or ventilation ducts that were 

associated with munitions production, demilitarization, or disposal operations. Excluded from 

MPPEH are (1) military munitions, including wholly inert components, such as fins, launch tubes, 

containers, packaging material, that are to be used or reused for their intended purpose and are 

within a DOD Component-established munitions management system; (2) non-munitions-related 

material such as munitions debris that are solid metal fragments that do not realistically present an 

explosive hazard; and (3) other items that may present explosion hazards such as gasoline cans 

and compressed gas cylinders that are not munitions and are not intended for use as munitions. 

Munitions constituents (MC) were considered MPPEH. MC includes any material originating from 

unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions (DMM), or other military munitions, 

including explosive and nonexplosive materials, and emission, degradation, or breakdown 

elements of such ordnance or munitions. (10 USC 2710(e)(3)). MC includes trinitrotoluene and 

other bulk high explosives. 

1.6.2 Munitions and Explosives of Concern 

MEC distinguishes specific categories of military munitions that may pose unique explosives 

safety risks. For this project, MEC is further categorized as UXO, as defined in 10 United States 

Code (USC) 101(e)(5)(A) through (C); or DMM, as defined in 10 USC 2710(e)(2). 

UXO includes military munitions that have been primed, fuzed, armed, or otherwise prepared for 

action; have been fired, dropped, launched, projected, or placed in such a manner as to constitute 
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a hazard to operations, installation, personnel, or material; and remain unexploded either by 

malfunction, design, or any other cause (10 USC 101(e)(5)(A) through (C)). 

DMM includes military munitions that have been abandoned without proper disposal or removed 

from storage in a military magazine or other storage area for the purpose of disposal. The term 

does not include UXO, military munitions that are being held for future use or planned disposal, 

or military munitions that have been properly disposed of consistent with applicable environmental 

laws and regulations (10 USC 2710(e)(2)). 

1.6.3 Munitions Debris and Material Documented as Safe 

Munitions debris and material documented as safe (MDAS) are materials that have been assessed 

and documented as not presenting an explosive hazard and for which the chain of custody has been 

established and maintained. This material is no longer considered to be an explosive hazard. 
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2 CLEANUP APPROACH AND METHODS 

This section describes the approach and methods used during MEC and MPPEH clearance. 

Appendix A contains photographs of the activities conducted during the project. 

2.1 MOBILIZATION AND TRAINING 

Personnel and equipment were mobilized to CBMR for the CITA clearance. All project personnel 

participating in field activities met the minimum training required in 29 Code of Federal 

Regulations 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response. UXO Technicians 

were trained based on the requirements contained in the Department of Defense Explosives Safety 

Board Technical Paper 18, “Minimum Qualifications for UXO Technicians and Personnel.” Each 

of the field team members attended training for archaeological awareness and biological avoidance 

measures for protection of wetlands and wetland species. 

CBMR is currently closed and not accessible to the public. Accessibility of the CITA and Northern 

CITA Expansion area is limited and the terrain is steep with dense vegetation. A perimeter fence 

surrounds the site and warning signs are located on gates and fencing to advise the public of no 

trespassing. Access to the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion work areas was strictly controlled 

during the munitions clearance. In addition, a MEC exclusion zones were established around areas 

where munitions clearance, MEC/MPPEH destruction, and other potential MEC/MPPEH handling 

activities were being performed. During these activities, only persons designated as “essential 

personnel” were allowed access within the established MEC exclusion zone. 

2.2 CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL RESOURCES PROTECTION 

Protection of cultural resources required stopping work in the vicinity of a potential discovery and 

notifying the Senior Unexploded Ordnance Supervisor (SUXOS) to confirm the discovery. 

All ground-disturbing activities within 100 feet of a confirmed discovery were stopped pending 

inspection of the discovery by a Professional Archaeologist. If the Professional Archaeologist 

determined the discovery was of no archaeological interest, work was allowed to resume. In the 

event the discovery was determined to be of archaeological interest, the SUXOS and appropriate 

non-project personnel were notified. When necessary the Professional Archaeologist, Washington 
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State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), and the Cowlitz Indian Tribe mutually arrived at 

appropriate measures to avoid adverse effects to the area and the work was allowed to resume. 

If removal of archaeological resources was determined necessary, ground-disturbing activities 

were not conducted within 100 feet of the discovery until all mitigation measures were completed.  

If the project team encountered artifacts listed as archaeological important or significant in the 

Cultural and Historical Protection Plan (Archaeological Investigation Northwest, Inc. [AINW], 

2014), the items were to be stored in plastic resealable bags and the 100-foot grid along with the 

depth recovered were written on the bag.  

2.3 WETLANDS PROTECTION 

To protect wetlands and wetland species, a Wetlands Protocol was developed to guide 

MEC/MPPEH clearance activities in the wetland areas. All work in or near a wetland area was 

completed using reasonable and prudent measures to minimize impact to the wetlands. These 

measures included vegetation removal/cutting and surface anomaly removals only during the dry 

season; and subsurface anomaly removal when the soil was dry on the surface and able to support 

a person. Additional wetland protocols are provided in Section 2.7. 

2.4 LAND SURVEYING 

Survey control monuments were established by a professional surveyor licensed in the State of 

Washington from Minister and Glaeser Land Surveyors, with sub-foot precision and referenced to 

the North American Datum of 1983/North American Vertical Datum of 1988. A minimum of UXO 

technician II provided UXO escort and anomaly avoidance support for the surveyor in accordance 

with the Final Work Plan Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)-1 (WESTON, 2017).   

The CBMR grid system is based on 500-foot grids, however work is tracked by 100- by 100-foot 

subgrids contained within each 500-foot grid. The CBMR grid system was used for grid-based 

work except for 3 stepout grids that do not match the grid system, see Figure 4 (Grids label MEC 

01, MEC 02 and MEC 03).  These three step outs are associated with the following CITA grids” 

• MEC 01 – W-16/V-16 
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• MEC 02 – V-18/V-19 

• MEC 03 – X-13 

The survey control monuments were used a reference points for surveying and flagging the major 

grid corners (500 feet by 500 feet) of the 100-acre surface clearance area within the CITA as well 

as the alignment of the Northern CITA Expansion boundary fence line (9,050 linear feet) and 

associated munitions clearance boundaries 10 feet within and 30 feet outside of the fence 

alignment. The limits of each work area were marked at appropriate intervals to provide adequate 

reference points for establishing subgrid areas and clearance lanes. Major grids and subgrids (100 

feet by 100 feet) were identified during the clearance work based on the existing CBMR grid 

system. Horizontal precision for perimeter stakes was sub-foot and referenced to the North 

American Datum of 1983.  

The Northern CITA Expansion perimeter road segment 1 uses an existing road alignment, whereas 

segments 2 and 3 (Figure 5) are new road segments. The new road segments were located on the 

ground using maps provided by PBS Engineering and points surveyed in by Statewide Land 

Surveying Inc.  

2.5 INSTRUMENT VERIFICATION STRIP 

The instrument verification strip (IVS) was established during RAU 3 Phase 1 operations, to 

confirm that geophysical instruments were working appropriately. The IVS uses buried industry 

standard objects (metal pipes) to simulate ordnance buried in the horizontal orientation at depths. 

Magnetometers and all-metals detectors were tested at the established IVS during the CITA and 

Northern CITA Expansion clearance. Each instrument operator was responsible for demonstrating 

the magnetometers functionality. The UXOQCS filled out the Instrument Daily Check Out and 

Return Procedure Form each day to confirm the instrument was checked. The UXOQCS monitored 

the checkout process at the IVS. If the seed items in the test plot are not detectable by the 

magnetometer, the instrument was labeled and taken out of service until repaired. Questionable 

functionality of the magnetometer during removal operations would have required additional 

testing at the IVS by the operator, however that was not necessary.  
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2.6 VEGETATION CUTTING 

Clearance areas required cutting of vegetation and the removal of deadfall litter prior to the MEC 

clearance. Brush cutting was performed consistent with Final Work Plan SOP-2.  Each brush 

cutting crew was provided with two UXO escorts to provide support consistent with the Work Plan 

SOP-1. The escorts inspected the area ahead of the brush cutters who used manual methods to 

remove deadfall and other cut vegetation following surface cleared paths. Cutting of vegetation 

within 15 feet of creeks and wetlands followed the same practices described in the Final Work 

Plan Wetland Protocol. 

A preliminary visual inspection of the work area was performed ahead of the brush cutters by the 

UXO escorts for terrain or debris hazards or environmental concerns. Trees, shrubs and vegetation 

less than six inches in diameter were cut to a height not more than six inches above ground surface. 

Deadfall was placed in nearby munitions-cleared areas and not hauled offsite. 

2.7 ANALOG CLEARANCE 

2.7.1 Surface Clearance 

A surface clearance was conducted in the following areas: 

• CITA (100-acre polygon, Figure 2) 

• CITA Stepout areas (17 acres, Figure 2) 

• Northern CITA Expansion Boundary Access Road Easement (10-foot wide area located 

inside the perimeter fence line alignment, Figures 2 and 3). 

• Northern CITA Expansion Boundary Access Road Easement (20-foot wide area located 

outside the perimeter road alignment, Figures 2 and 3). 

2.7.2 Subsurface Clearance to a Depth of 14 inches 

Subsurface clearance (0-14 inches bgs) was be completed within the following areas: 
 

• CITA Road (10-foot wide beneath road alignment, Figures 2 and 3) 



 

 MEC RAU 3 – CITA and Northern CITA Expansion Site Specific Final Report January 2021 
2-5 

• Northern CITA Expansion Boundary Access Road (10-foot wide beneath road alignment, 

Figures 2 and 3) 

The areas were subsurface cleared by UXO-qualified personnel using Minelab F3 all-metal 

detectors (small head). The intrusive investigation and removal of anomalies were performed in 

accordance with the Final Work Plan SOP-3. Locations of anomalies deeper than 14 inches were 

recorded in accordance with the Final Work Plan SOP-4.  

2.8 MEC IDENTIFICATION 

The correct identification and classification of all encountered munitions items was critical to their 

safe handling and proper disposition. Each munitions item was carefully examined after it was 

encountered to determine if it was safe to move, or if it posed an immediate explosive hazard. 

Items determined unsafe to move by the Unexploded Ordnance Safety Officer (UXOSO) and 

SUXOS were blown-in-place using sandbag fragment mitigation techniques. 

MEC and MPPEH items determined safe to move by the UXOSO and SUXOS were relocated to 

the secure area in the Central Impact Target Area (CITA) for later destruction. Items determined 

to be small arms or MDAS were stored in 55-gallon steel drums in a secure location at CBMR. 

Scrap metals were stored in roll-off containers.  

2.9 FIELD ACTIVITY TIMELINE 

The start and end dates for the key field activities discussed in this section are listed below. 

Task Date(s) 

CITA Surface Clearance (100 acres)  

Vegetation removal  6 March, 2018 – 27 
November, 2018 

CITA analog surface clearance  2 April, 2019 – 30 
January, 2019 

CITA Analog Stepouts Surface Clearance (17 acres)  

Vegetation Removal 28 November, 2018 –  
17 September, 2019 
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Task Date(s) 

Analog Surface Clearance 6 December, 2018 –  
21 October, 2019 

CITA Interior Road Subsurface Clearance (6,800 linear feet)  

Subsurface Clearance 28 March, 2018 – 17 
April, 2018 

Northern CITA Expansion Boundary Road (9,050 linear 
feet)  

North CITA Perimeter Fence & Road Installation 10 July, 2018 – 18 
December, 2020 

Vegetation Removal - 6.4 acres 26 June, 2018 – 29 June, 
2018 

Tree/Tree Stump Removal  10 July, 2018 – 24 July, 
2018 

Surface Clearance - 4.8 acres 3 July, 2018 – 19 July, 
2018 

Subsurface Clearance - 1.6 acres 23 July, 2018 – 25 July, 
2018 

Blow-in-place and demolition activities 30 April, 2018 –  
7 October, 2020 

Material documented as safe disposition 14 October, 2020 –  
1 December, 2020 

Scrap metal disposition 17 December, 2019 
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3 MUNITIONS CLEARANCE RESULTS 

Representative photographs of the surface and subsurface clearance activities are provided in 

Appendix A. The analog results for surface and subsurface clearance was conducted for the CITA 

and Northern CITA Northern Expansion areas are included in Appendix B including a listing of 

all MEC/MPPEH, blind seeds, scrap metals and potential cultural find locations. Figure 4 shows 

the grids where MEC (includes MPPEH) and significant MD were recovered. 

3.1 RECOVERED MEC AND MPPEH 

A total of 95 MEC and MPPEH items (Table 1) were recovered during the CITA and Northern 

CITA Expansion analog clearances and construction support for roadway activities. The 

MEC/MPPEH documentation forms included in Appendix C were initiated each time a potential 

MEC or MPPEH item was encountered. MEC/MPPEH items were assessed and their explosives 

safety status determined as they were encountered. Item descriptions and classifications could be 

later revised if necessary to reflect the final inspection or detonation results of each item, however 

this was not required for any of the items encountered.  The forms are numbered sequentially 

beginning with 0358 through 0431. No items were recovered during intrusive activities associated 

with construction of the Northern CITA Expansion Perimeter Fence/Road. 

Items or materials that were determined to be unsafe to move were blown-in-place. Items that were 

initially assumed to be MEC or MPPEH but were safe to move were stored at the CITA for 

detonation within a maximum 90 day holding period. 

3.2 RECOVERED MUNITIONS DEBRIS AND MATERIAL DOCUMENTED AS SAFE 

MD (137,476 items with an estimated weight of 20,578 pounds) were recovered during all 

clearance activities.  Those items were inspected in accordance with the Final Work Plan, 

determined to be MDAS, and stored in 55-gallon steel drums. Recovered small arms, 1.5 pounds, 

also classified as MDAS, were contained in 55-gallon steel drums during storage.  
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3.3 RECOVERED SCRAP METAL 

During the MEC clearance activities, items such as, barbed wire, fencing, fence posts, target debris 

and other metal debris that were possible to remove were contained in roll off bins. An estimated 

2,719 pounds of scrap metal were collected from the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion areas, 

however scrap metal from CITA clearances was not segregated from scrap metal recovered during 

other MEC clearance activities conducted concurrently at CBMR.   

3.4 RECOVERED ARCHAEOLOGICAL ARTIFACTS 

An AINW archaeologist performed monthly visits to CBMR during MEC clearance activities. 

During the visits, the archaeologist reviewed items collected by the MEC clearance team and any 

potential sites discovered. In addition, the archaeologist sorted through recovered scrap metal to 

determine if any metal items of significance were not identified.  

During the MEC/MPPEH clearance activities of the CITA, AINW observed one potential 

prehistoric period archaeological site. The site was located in XXXXXXX and recorded as 

Archaeological Site 45CL1352. 

AINW contacted Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and the Cowlitz 

Indian Tribe via email to report the discovery and determined a plan of action. AINW Cowlitz 

Indian Tribe representatives visited the site. The site consists of a mortar hole feature that was 

carved into a basalt boulder. This discovery was recorded on a DAHP archaeological site form. 

The site form and a summary of archeological activities conducted during the MEC/MPPEH 

clearance of the CITA and NCITA Expansion are provided in the AINW Camp Bonneville 

Remediation Project Archaeological Summary Report, 2014-2019 in Appendix D. No further 

archaeological examination was recommended for this site.   

3.5 STEPOUTS AND FUTURE PLANNED/REQUIRED ACTIVITIES 

As stated in Section X of the Amended PPCD (WDOE and Clark County Superior Court, 2012), 

institutional controls and engineering controls are required at RAU 3 to restrict certain activities, 

limit access to certain portions of the property, and ensure the continued protection of human health 

and safety following the remediation actions. The institutional controls will be enforced by a 

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected cultural resources information.
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Restrictive Covenant that describes those controls. At the completion of cleanup activities at 

RAU 3, a Long-Term Operation and Maintenance Plan will be prepared for the property to 

establish maintenance requirements for long-term effectiveness of the cleanup. The Long-Term 

Operating and Maintenance Plan will also provide a plan for protection of cultural and historical 

resources. 
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4 SITE RESTORATION 

Analog clearance areas were excavated using hand tools and backfilled using the soil excavated 

from the anomaly location. No other replacement or restoration of disturbed features was required.   
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5 DISPOSITION OF RECOVERED MATERIAL 

MEC/MPPEH, MDAS and scrap metal items were recovered during the clearance of the CITA 

and Northern CITA Expansion areas. Disposition of these items are described in the following 

sections. 

5.1 MEC AND MPPEH 

All items and materials characterized as MEC and MPPEH were detonated at CBMR. Items or 

materials that were determined unsafe to move were blown-in-place. Items that were initially 

assumed to be MEC or MPPEH but were safe to move were stored at the CITA and detonated 

within the maximum 90-day holding period.   

A total of 10 blow-in-place events (46 items) and eight consolidated detonations (51 items) were 

conducted during the analog clearance. The demolition events were initiated on April 26, 2018 

and conducted on an as needed basis through September 14, 2019. Upon completion of each 

demolition event, an ammunition consumption report was completed which certified in writing 

that the explosives were used for their intended purpose. Blow-in-place and detonation events are 

recorded on the MEC/MPPEH documentation forms provided in Appendix C.   

Donor explosives used for demolition events were purchased from Timber Supply Explosives, 

Inc. and Owen Oil Tools LP. Demolition was conducted on October 6 and 7, 2020 to destroy 

remaining donor explosives. 

Only the SUXOS, UXOQCS and UXO Technicians on the Purchase/Receipt Authorization List 

accepted explosives from the supplier. Donor explosives were stored in two sited Bureau of 

Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms Type 2 magazines, one having an attached detonator box. 

The onsite transportation of explosives and demolition activities were conducted in accordance 

with all local, state and federal requirements. 

5.2 RECOVERED MATERIAL DOCUMENTED AS SAFE 

MDAS, including small arms remains stored in 55-gallon steel drums in a secure area of CBMR. 

The MDAS and small arms ammunition recovered from the CITA and Northern CITA Expansion 
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areas were sent to Bonetti Explosives, LLC located in Columbus, Texas for demilitarization along 

with other MDAS and small arms recovered from other CBMR sites. The tracking and disposition 

documents for 19,727 pounds of MDAS and 38 pounds of small arms are included in Appendix E 

of this report. 

5.3 RECOVERED SCRAP METAL 

The scrap metal recovered during the RAU 3 Phase 3 CITA and Northern CITA Expansion 

clearance activities was recycled along with scrap metal recovered from other sites since the last 

shipment. The scrap disposition documents for 3,981 pounds of scrap metal are included in 

Appendix F of this report.  

5.4 ARCHAEOLOGICAL ITEMS 

No artifacts were recovered during the MEC/MPPEH clearance activities. The State of 

Washington Archaeological Site Inventory Forms are provided in Appendix D. 



 

 MEC RAU 3 – CITA and Northern CITA Expansion Site Specific Final Report January 2021 

6-1 

6 QUALITY CONTROL ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS 

6.1 DATA COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT 

The SUXOS was responsible for the overall quality of the collected data during fieldwork. 

The SUXOS Daily Reports are provided in Appendix G. The UXOQCS ensured that data collected 

met the requirements of the project data quality objectives by reviewing a random sample of data 

collection sheets for completeness and conformance to data protocols, and by reviewing the 

accompanying photographic records for visual verification of the data. 

The WESTON UXOQCS reviewed the completed electronic forms and accompanying 

photographs to ensure accurate data input. The WESTON UXOQCS also reviewed a random 

sampling of the completed electronic forms and compared them with the field forms to ensure the 

field data was correctly entered. 

6.2 EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND PROVE-OUT 

As part of the geophysical system verification approach, the project team constructed an IVS in an 

area of the site free of anomalies. The IVS was seeded with MEC-sized target items in order to 

validate that the geophysical instrumentation is achieving detection performance metrics as 

established in the work plan. Function check of detection instruments were conducted daily both 

pre- and post-production in conjunction with other standard quality control (QC) tests, which 

provided daily verification that the geophysical instruments were operating within their design 

parameters. 

6.3 ANALOG CLEARANCE 

To ensure that all MEC, MPPEH, and other metallic debris were removed, the UXOQCS 

performed analog geophysical survey QC inspections on a minimum of 20 percent of each grid 

after anomaly excavation was completed. A QC failure was documented during the inspection 

when any of the following performance metrics were exceeded:  
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• One (1) or more MEC item equal to or larger in size than a 37 mm projectile remaining in 

a subgrid. 

• One (1) or more inert blind seeded item or one (1) or more whole munitions debris item 

equal to or larger in size than a 37 mm projectile remaining in a subgrid. 

• Five (5) or more metal items or munitions debris fragments ranging in size from 5.16 square 

inches up to 20 square inches remaining in a subgrid. 

• One (1) or more metal item or munitions debris fragment equal to or greater than 20 square 

inches remaining in a subgrid. 

Small arms less than or equal to .50 caliber (projectile only) was not considered munitions debris 

and did not count toward the five metal item limit.  

A blind seeding program was also implemented as a QC component of the geophysical system 

verification to monitor performance of the anomaly survey and removal operations. The blind 

seeds consisted of small industry standard objects (1-inch by 4-inch pipe nipples) buried within 

their expected detection range, at approximately seventy-five percent of their detection depth and 

placed at random orientations. The location depth/orientation of each blind seed was recorded with 

positions determined using tape measures because the tree canopy prevented use of a Global 

Positioning System. One hundred percent of all QC seeds were recovered during the CITA and 

Northern CITA Expansion clearance activities.  

There were no grid QC failures during the Phase 3 CITA and Northern CITA Expansion clearance 

activities. 

6.4 LESSONS LEARNED 

No specific lessons learned were identified during the surface and subsurface clearance activities. 

6.5 FIELD VARIANCE FORMS 

Field Variance Forms are used to document changes/additions to the planning documents.  There 

were no field variance forms submitted for the work activities report in this SSFR. 
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7 QUALITY ASSURANCE ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS 

7.1 QUALITY ASSURANCE ACTIVITIES 

Project QA activities were performed by the Clark County Public Works Department and the 

WDOE. General QA activities conducted at the project site included: periodic inspections of 

WESTON’s compliance with DOD, Department of the Army, Explosives Safety Submission 

(WESTON, 2017) requirements, and explosives-related procedures described in the approved 

Work Plan (WESTON, 2017). QA verification was conducted through unscheduled periodic site 

visits and onsite QA inspections of clearance and MEC destruction activities. 
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TABLES



 1 of 1 

Table 1 
Recovered MEC and MPPEH Items 
CITA and Northern CITA Expansion 

Former Camp Bonneville Military Reservation, Vancouver, Washington 

Item Quantity 
105-mm Projectile (Bulk High Explosive) 1 
Fuze High Explosive Component Booster 1 
Fuze Projectile Component 1 
M1 105-mm Projectile High Explosive 16 
M1 105-mm Projectile High Explosive (partial unfuzed) 5 
M1 105-mm Projectile High Explosive (unfuzed) 29 
M107 155-mm Projectile High Explosive 1 
M125A1 Booster High Explosive 1 
M407A1 40-mm Projectile (unfuzed) 1 
M407A1 40-mm Projectile Practice 1 
M43 81-mm Mortar High Explosive (unfuzed) 2 
M48 Fuze 1 
M49 Flare Surface Trip 1 
M51 Fuze Point Detonating 1 
M525 Fuze Point Detonating 1 
M564 Fuze MTSQ 1 
M58 Fuze (from 37mm) 1 
M63 37-mm Projectile High Explosive 14 
M63 37-mm Projectile High Explosive (unfuzed) 1 
M84 105-mm Projectile Smoke 3 
M84 105-mm Projectile Smoke (partial unfuzed) 1 
M84 105-mm Projectile Smoke (unfuzed) 2 
M84 Smoke Canister 1 
MK1 37-mm Projectile High Explosive 5 
Supplementary Charge 3 

Notes: 
MEC munitions and explosives of concern 
mm millimeter 
MPPEH munitions potentially presenting an explosive hazard 
UXO unexploded ordnance 
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UXOSO checking survey stakes 

 

UXO Team 1 performing clearance operations in CITA Road (Interior) 
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Brush cutting operations in U‐17 

 

Brush cutting in Northern CITA Expansion Area 
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UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in Grid T‐17 

 

Performing wetland survey in planned Northern CITA Expansion Area road alignment 
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M1, 105mm Projectile, High Explosive in Grid U‐17‐4 

 

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in Grid U‐16 
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CITA clearance activities in Grid V‐18 

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected cultural resources 
information.
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Brush cutters in Grid V‐16 

 

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid U‐18 
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Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid V‐18. 

 

Brush cutters removing downfall/logging slash in Northern CITA Expansion road alignment 
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Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid V‐17 

 

Team 1 performing surface clearance in Northern CITA Expansion road alignment 
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UXOQCS checking Northern CITA Expansion road alignment 

 

Stump removal within Northern CITA Expansion road alignment 
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Team 1 performing subsurface UXO clearance  near UTV bridge stream crossing location 

 

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid W‐18 
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Team 2 performing grid setup in Grid W‐18 

 

Northern CITA Expansion road construction 
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Team 2 recording fuze component found in Grid W‐16 

 

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid W‐16 



 

Page 13 of 23 

 

Heavy equipment prepared for improving pre‐existing road segments  

 

Crew construction working in Segment 2 of Northern CITA Expansion boundary road 
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Topographic survey of Northern CITA Expansion roadway 

 

UXOQCS sealing containerized MDAS after inspection 
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Bridge materials for Northern CITA Expansion road stream crossing #1 delivered to site 

 

Wetland specialist conducting stream inspection with UXO escort 
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105mm projectile prior to demolition found in Grid X-18 

 

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid X-13 
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Brush cutting in Grid Y-14 

 

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16. 
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Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid V-16 

 

Team 2 preparing for demolition operations 
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UXOQCS performing explosives inventory 

 

M1, 105mm HE Projectile found in Grid W-15 
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Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Grid V-16 

  

Constructing abutment for wooden bridge at Stream Crossing #1 
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Installing wood bridge at Stream Crossing #1 

 

Wood bridge installation complete at Stream Crossing #1 
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Crane used to place UTV bridge at Stream Crossing #2 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 23 of 23 

 

UTV bridge installation complete at Stream Crossing #2 
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APPENDIX D 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SUMMARY MEMO AND 

STATE OF WASHINGTON ARCHAEOLOGICAL 
SITE INVENTORY FORMS 

Ecology has removed this appendix for public release to remove 
protected cultural resources information.
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APPENDIX F 
SCRAP METALS DISPOSITION RECORDS 







APPENDIX G 
SENIOR UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE 

SUPERVISOR DAILY REPORTS (CD Only) 



Daily Report

8 January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

1 of 2



Daily Report

8 January 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UTV prep for survey escort.

Signature

Statewide Surveying sets up base station in preparation for survey work.  First day back to site for Clark.

2 of 2



Daily Report

9 January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

9 January 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Survey escort.

Signature

Begin survey of CITA expansion road.

2 of 2



Daily Report

16 January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

G-5

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

1 of 2



Daily Report

16 January 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in G‐5.

Signature

First day of brush cutting.  First day on site for Kean and Bain.  Surveying of CITA work area begins.  No work 

on 1/15/18 due to holiday.

2 of 2



Daily Report

24 January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

J-6, J-7

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

24 January 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in J‐7.

Signature

Surveying of CITA work area continues.

2 of 2



Daily Report

25 January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

J-6, J-7

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

1 of 2



Daily Report

25 January 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in J‐6.

Signature

Surveying of CITA work area continues.

2 of 2



Daily Report

29January 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

N/A

I-6

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Michael Everman

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

N/A

1 of 2



Daily Report

29January 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in I‐6.

Signature

Surveying of CITA work area completed.

2 of 2



Daily Report

13 February 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Percentage Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance

NO

NO

I-5-17, I-5-16, H-5-19, H-5-20

YES

NO

341

3.5" Rocket (5ea)

3.5" Rocket Range Step Outs

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-6-14, I-6-9, I-6-6, I-6-7

100%

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

13 February 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 conducting UXO investigation ops in 3.5" rocket range step out grids

Signature

Team 2 on arrived on site today.

2 of 2



Daily Report

27 February 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

H-5, I-5, I-6

H-5-16, I-5-6.11, I-6-19.20

YES

N/A

NO

0348

1ea M28 Rkt 3.5" (I-6-19), 1ea M28 Rkt 3.5" (I-6-20),

I-6-19.20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

NO

H-4

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

27 February 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO checking stakes in proposed CITA perimeter alignment.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

28 February 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

H-4, I-4, I-6

H-4-25, I-4-21, I-6-17.18

YES

N/A

NO

0349

1ea M404 Fuze (I-6-17), 1ea M28 Rkt 3.5" (I-6-18),

I-6-17.18

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-5-19.20, H-6-10, I-5-23, I-6-4, I-6-9

Quality Assurance

N/A

N/A

NO

I-5

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

28 February 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Project Manager and PBS engineers checking proposed water crossing.

Signature

PBS Engineering personnel on site to tour proposed CITA expansion road alignment.

2 of 2



Daily Report

7 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-5-17, I-6-17.20

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-16

YES

N/A

NO

0350

1ea M404 Fuze (I-5-1), 2ea M404 Fuze (I-5-2)

I-5-1.2

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, I-6

I-5-1.2, I-6-22.23

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

7 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in I‐5.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

8 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, I-6

I-5-7.12, I-6-24.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

I-4-21, I-5-6.11, I-6-10.15.16.17.18.19.20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-4-23.24.25, H-5-16.17, H-6-19.20,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

T-16, T-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

8 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in I‐6.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

12 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

H-6-25, I-6-21.22.23.24.25

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0351

1ea M28 3.5" Rkt (J-6-16)

J-6-16.21

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, J-6

I-5-8.13, J-6-16.21

YES

1ea M28 3.5" Rkt (J‐6‐21)

1 of 2



Daily Report

12 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS verifying MDAS.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

13 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

H-4-21.22, I-5-1.2.7.8.12.13, J-6-16.21

T-17, Roads and Trails, CVFAW stepouts

YES

N/A

NO

0352

3ea M404 Fuze (J-6-11)

J-6-6.11

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-4, I-5, J-6

I-4-23, I-5-3, J-6-6.11

YES

5ea M404 Fuze, 1ea M18 Smoke Gren (J‐6‐6)

1 of 2



Daily Report

13 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in J‐6.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

14 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-4, I-5, J-6

I-4-16.22, J-6-1.2

YES

N/A

NO

0353

1ea M404 Fuze

J-6-2

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-4-21, I-6-21.25

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-17, T-18, Roads and Trails, CVFAW stepouts

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

14 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in  I‐4.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

15 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

H-4, J-6

H-4-18.19.20, J-6-7.12

YES

1ea M404 Fuze (J‐6‐12)

N/A

NO

0354

3ea M404 Fuze (J-6-7),

J-6-7.12

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

I-6-21.22.23.24.25, J-6-16.21

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

T-17, T-18, T-19, Roads and Trails, CVFAW stepouts

YES

H-4-21.22, H-6-25, I-5-1.2.7.8.12.13, 

1 of 2



Daily Report

15 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cut escort sweeping potential "lay down" area.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

19 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

H-4-16.17.18.19.20

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

H-4, J-6

H-4-16.17, J-6-17.22

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

19 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid setup in H‐4.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

20 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

H-4, J-6

H-4-11.12.13, J-6-18.23

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

J-6-7.12.17.22

T-18

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

20 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in J‐6.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

21 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, J-6

I-5-9.10.14, J-6-8.13

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

J-6-1.2.6.7.11.12.17.22

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-4-16.17.18.19.20, I-4-16.22.23, I-5-3,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

21 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in I‐5.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

22 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, J-6

I-5-15.20, J-6-9.14.19

YES

3ea M404 Fuze (I‐5‐20)

N/A

NO

0355

1ea M404 Fuze (I-5-15)

I-5-15.20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

22 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid prep in J‐6.

Signature

Everman out sick, Clark fills in as UXOQCS and Raasch as UXOSO.

2 of 2



Daily Report

26 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

YES

H-4-11,12,13, I-5-9,10,14,15,20,25

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0356

5ea M404 Fuze (I-5-25)

I-5-25

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-5, B-4, F-4, J-7, J-6

 B-4-7 (SO), F-4-15 (SO), I-5-25, J-6-24, J-7-3, J-7-4

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

26 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid prep in B‐4 stepout grid.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

27 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

YES

J-6-8,9,13,14,18,19,23,24/ J-7-2,3,4

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

J-7

J-7-1, J-7-2, H-8-7(SO), H-8-12(SO), I-10-24(SO)

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

27 March 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing instrusive ops in J‐7

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

28 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

H-4-11.12, J-6-9.18

Quality Assurance

NO

YES

J-7-1

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

I-11, N-16, F-19 (MEC006), K-22 (MEC406/305), CITA 
Road

I-11-15(SO), N-16-19(SO), MEC006(PIKA)

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

28 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in K‐22 roads and trails stepout.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

29 March 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

K-22 (MEC305/406), L-8 (MEC060), N-5 (MEC061), 
CITA Road

MEC (PIKA): 060, 061, 305, 406

YES

1ea 3" Trench Mortar (Unfuzed) ‐ MEC 406 (PIKA)

N/A

NO

0357

1ea 3" Trench Mortar (Unfuzed) - MEC 305 (PIKA)

MEC 305 (PIKA), MEC 406 (PIKA)

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

29 March 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Techs, UXOSO and Project Manager; partaking in monthly "Safety Lunch".

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

2 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

J-6-8.9.13.14.18.19.23.24, H-7-1.2.3.4

Quality Assurance

YES

PASS

B-4-7(SO), F-4-15(SO), H-8-7.12(SO), MEC 060.305.406 (PIKA)

N/A

NO

H-4-11.12.13, I-5-9.10.14.15.20.25,

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-16, T-17, CITA Road

T-16-25, T-17-5

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

2 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO installing safety equipment on team vehicles.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

3 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

I-10-24(SO), I-11-15(SO), N-16-19(SO), MEC 006.061 (PIKA)

U-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-16, CITA Road

T-16-10.15.20

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

3 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in T‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

4 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

F-4-15(SO), MEC 061(PIKA)

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

U-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-16, CITA Road

T-16-9.14.19.24

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

4 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 1 performing clearance operations in CITA Road (Interior).

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

5 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-17, CITA Road

T-17-4

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

I-11-15(SO), N-16-19(SO), MEC 006.060.061.305.406(PIKA)

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

U-17, U-18

YES

B-4-7(SO), F-4-15(SO), H-8-7.12(SO), I-10-24(SO),

1 of 2



Daily Report

5 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Archaeologist checking scrap recovered during March.

Signature

Archaeologist visits site for monthly review.

2 of 2



Daily Report

9 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Road

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-16-9.10.14.15.19.20.24.25, T-17-4.5

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

9 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team1 performing subsurface clearance of CITA Interior Road.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

10 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Road

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

U-16, U-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

10 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in U‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

11 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Road

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-16-25, T-17-4

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

U-16, U-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

11 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Subcontractors visiting proposed CITA expansion road water crossing site.

Signature

PBS Engineering and several proposed subcontractors visit site to check proposed CITA road expansion 

alignment and water crossings.

2 of 2



Daily Report

12 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-16-9,10,14,15,19,20,24,25,  T-17-4,5

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

U-16, U-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Road

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

12 April 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Thompson Bros. brush cutting in CITA Expansion

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

16 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Interior Road, T-17

T-17-9.10.15

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

CITA Interior Road (West)

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

16 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in T‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

17 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-17-9.10.14.15.19

U-16, U-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

CITA Interior Road, T-17, T-18

CITA Interior Road, T-17-13.14.18.19,T-18-13.14

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

17 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in T‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

18 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-17, T-18

T-17-20.23.24.25, T-18-15.20

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

CITA Interior Road, T-17-10

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

U-16, U-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

18 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 1 performing clearance operations in T‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

19 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, T-19, U-16

T-18-18.19.23, T-19-3, U-16-6.7.8

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

CITA Interior Road, T-17-9.10.14.15.19

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

U-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

19 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Weekly equipment cleanup and maintenance.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

23 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, U-16

T-18-8.9.24.25

NO

0113

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-17-13.18.20.23.24.25

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

23 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 conducting post‐demolition cleanup in I‐6.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

24 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, U-16

T-18-3.4.10, U-16-9.10

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-18-8.9.10.13.14.15.18.19.20.23.24.25,

U-17, U-18

YES

T-19-3, U-16-6.7.8.9.10

1 of 2



Daily Report

24 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

PBS engineering performing wetland survey in proposed CITA expansion road area.

Signature

PBS Engineering on site checking wetland areas around proposed CITA road alignment.

2 of 2



Daily Report

25 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-18-9.19, U-16-10

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

U-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, U-16, U-17

T-18-5, U-16-15.20, U-17-5.10

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

25 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

PBS engineering performing wetland survey in proposed CITA expansion road area.

Signature

PBS Engineering on site checking wetland areas around proposed CITA road alignment.

2 of 2



Daily Report

26 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-18.19, U-17-4.9

YES

N/A

NO

0358

1ea M1, Proj, 105mm, HE (Fuzed)

U-17-4

T-19-3, U-16-6.7.8.9.10

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-18-8.9.10.13.14.15.18.19.20.23.24.25,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

U-18

YES

T-17-13.18.20.23.24.25,

1 of 2



Daily Report

26 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

M1, 105mm Proj, HE in grid U‐17‐4.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

30 April 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0114

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-17, U-17-3.8

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

30 April 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 conducting post‐blast cleanup in U‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-18-3.4.5, U-16-15.17.18.19.20,

V-17, V-18

YES

U-17-3.4.5.8.9.10

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-16.21, U-17-2.7

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

1 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 1 performing clearance in U‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

2 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-16-17.20, U-17-2

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

U-16-16.21, U-17-2.7

E-12 (SO), V-17, V-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-13.14, U-17-1.6.11

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

2 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in U‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

3 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-17-2.3.4.5.7.8.9.10

Quality Assurance

YES

PASS

E-12-23 (SO)

V-17, V-18

YES

T-18-3.4.5, U-16-15.16.17.18.19.20.21,

N/A

NO

0359

1ea M84, Proj, 105mm, Smoke, (Unfuzed, U-17-13),

U-17-13, U-17-12

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-12, U-16, U-17

E-12-23(SO), U-16-12, U-17-12.13

YES

Supplementary Charge (U‐17‐12)

1 of 2



Daily Report

3 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in E‐12‐23 stepout.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

7 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-11.24, U-17-14.15

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

7 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 2 performing clearance operations in U‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

8 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-16, U-17

U-16-22, U-17-19.20

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

U-16-11.12.13.14.24, U-17-11.1.6.12.13.14.15.20

YES

V-17, V-18

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

8 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 1 performing clearance operations in U‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

9 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

YES

1ea M1 105mm Proj (Unfuzed, V‐18‐10)

1ea M63, 37mm Proj (Fuzed, U-16-25)

N/A

NO

0360

1ea M1 105mm Proj (Fuzed, U-17-18)

XXXXXXXXXX

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

XXXXXXXX

Quality Assurance

NO

XXXXXXXX

YES

XXXXXXX

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

9 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Signature

Team 2 inadvertantly discovers possible item of archaeological interest XXXXXX All work within 100' of 
item is suspended until archaeologists from AINW can visit site and inspect.

2 of 2

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected 
cultural resources information.



Daily Report

10 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
U-17-1.6.11.12.13.14.15.19.20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-16-11.12.13.14.22.24,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

V-17, V-18

YES

N/A

NO

0361

1ea M1, 105mm Proj (MPPEH - Partial)

U-18-1

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-17, U-18

U-17-16.21, U-18-1.6

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

10 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Signature

2 of 2

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected 
cultural resources information.



Daily Report

14 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0115

YES

0362

1ea M63, 37mm Proj (Fuzed)

V-17-5

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-17

N/A

YES (5/12/18 - Brush Escort)

1 of 2



Daily Report

14 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Signature

2 of 2

Ecology has modified this page for public release to remove protected 
cultural resources information.



Daily Report

15 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-17

U-17-22.23

YES

N/A

NO

0363

1ea M84 Smoke Cannister

U-17-22

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

U-16-25, U-17-16.17.18.21.22.23, U-18-1.6

V-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

15 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

QC reviewing daily report.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

16 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-17

U-17-24.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-18-1.6

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

V-16, V-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

16 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in U‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

17 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
U-18-1.6, E-12-23 (SO)

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-16-23.25, U-17-16.17.18.21.22.23,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

V-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-17

U-18.11.16.21

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

17 May 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS confirming stakeout accuracy for stepout area.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

21 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-1,U-18-17, 22

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

21 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 working in V‐18‐1

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

22 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail
PASS

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-6, V-18-11,U-18-12

YES

N/A

NO

M364

MK1 3" Stokes mortar, Supplementary charge

K-22 SO 3, V-18-11

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

U-17-24.25, U-18-11.12.16.17.21.22, V-18-1.6

YES

K-22 Stepouts and magazine area

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

22 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO tech in the grid

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

23 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-16, V-18-21,U-18-7

YES

N/A

NO

365

M1,105mm projectile,HE

V-18-16

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-18-16, V-18-6

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

K-22

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

23 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

CITA clearance activities V‐18

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

24 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-22, V-18-17,U-18-2

NO

N/A

NO

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-17-24.25, U-18-11.12.16.17.21.22, V-18-1.6

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

K-22, V-16

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

24 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutters in K‐22

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

29 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS- U-18-2.7, V-18-11.12.16.17.21.22

YES

V-16

YES

N/A

NO

M366

M84, 105mm projo, smoke

V-16-6

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-12,U-18-3

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

29 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutters in V‐16

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

30 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-18-7, V-18-11

Quality Assurance

NO

Pass-U-18-3.8, V-18-7

YES

V-16

YES

N/A

NO

M367

M1, 105mm projo, HE

V-18-2

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-2.7, U-18-13.8

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

30 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Tech in V‐18

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

31 May 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

U-18-2.3.7.8, V-18-7.11.12.16.17.21.22

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-18

YES

N/A

NO

M368

M1, 105mm projectile, HE

V-18-3

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-3, U-18-23.24.18

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

31 May 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Tech in V‐18

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

01 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

V-18-8, U-18-14.19

NO

N/A

NO

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-18

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

01 June 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Techs in CITA

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

4 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

U-18-4.9, V-18-13.18

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

U-18-13.14.18.19.23.24, V-18-2.3.8

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

4 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in U‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

5 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

U-18-5.10, V-18-14.19.23.24

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

U-18-4.5.9.10

W-16, W-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

5 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO filing daily reports.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

6 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-18-13.14.18.19.23.24

W-16, W-17

YES

N/A

NO

0369

1ea M1 Proj, 105mm, HE (Unfuzed)

V-18-4

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18

U-18-15.20, V-18-4.9

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

6 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in U‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

7 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

U-18, V-18, K-22-SO

U-18-25, V-18-5, K-22-SO-7.8.9

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-18-2.3.8.13.14.18.19.23.24

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-16, W-17

YES

U-18-4.5.9.10.13.14.18.19.23.24,

1 of 2



Daily Report

7 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in K‐22 Step Out area.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

11June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-18, K-22-SO

V-18-10, K-22-SO-4,5,6

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance

NO

Pass- U-18-15,20,25/ V-18-4,5,9

YES

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

11June 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in K‐22 Step Out area.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

12 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-18-10.15.20, K-22-SO(1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9)

W-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, K-22-SO

V-18-15.20, K-22-SO-1.2.3

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

12 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

13 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-16.21, V-17-16.21

YES

1ea M49, Flare, Surface, Trip

N/A

NO

0370

1ea MK1, 37mm Proj, HE

V-16-21

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

K-22 SO (1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9)

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-17, W-18

YES

U-18-15.20.25, V-18-4.5.9.10.15.20,

1 of 2



Daily Report

13 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

18 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0116

YES

0371

2ea M1 105mm, Proj, HE

W-17-20

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

N/A

YES (6/15/18)

1 of 2



Daily Report

18 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Demo supervisor giving pre‐demolition safety brief.

Signature

No field work on 6/14 due to scheduled, site‐wide, 8hr HAZWOPER Refresher training.  MEC found 6/15 by 

brush escort, M1 0371.

2 of 2



Daily Report

19 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-11.16.21, V-17-6.11.16.21

W-18

YES

N/A

NO

0372

1ea M1 105mm, Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

V-17-6

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-6.11, V-17-6.11

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

19 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

20 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-16-11, V-17-11

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-6.7, V-17-1

W-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-7.12, V-17-1.2

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

20 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 equipment in V‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

21 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-16-6.7.11.16.21, V-17-1.6.11.16.21

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-18

YES

N/A

NO

0373

Bulk HE (1.5lbs)

V-16-17

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-17.22, V-17-7.12

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

21 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

25 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-12.17.22, V-17-2.7.12

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-18.23, V-17-17.22

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

25 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

26 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-8.13, V-17-23

YES

1ea M525 Fuze, PD

N/A

NO

0374

1ea M43, 81mm Mortar (Unfuzed)

V-17-23

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-8.13.18.23, V-17-17.22.23

CITA Road Expansion Alignment

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

26 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutters removing downfall/logging slash in CITA Road Expansion Alignment.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

27 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-16-12, V-17-2

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

N/A

CITA Road Expansion Alignment

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-9.14, V-17-13.18

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

27 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Stakeout of CITA Road Expansion Alignment for brush cutting.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

28 June 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-16-12.17.18.22.23, V-17-2.7.12.17.22

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

N/A

CITA Road Expansion Alignment

YES

N/A

NO

0375

1ea M1, 105mm Proj (Unfuzed)

V-17-8

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-19.24, V-17-8

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

28 June 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

2 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17

V-16-25, V-17-3.9

YES

1ea M84, 105mm Proj (Unfuzed, V‐17‐9)

1ea M1, 105mm Proj (Unfuzed, V-17-3)

N/A

NO

0376

1ea M1, 105mm Proj (Fuzed, V-17-9)

V-17-3.9

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

N/A

X-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

2 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

3 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-9.14.15.19.20.24.25, V-17-3.8.13.18

X-17, X-18

YES

N/A

NO

0377

1ea M1, 105mm Proj (Fuzed)

X-17-15

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-16-15.20, Road 60+00 - 68+00

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

3 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

4 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-16-10, Road 68+00 - 76+00

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-10

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

4 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid setup in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

5 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-4, Road 60+00 - 53+00

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

V-17-3.8.13.18.23

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-16-8.9.10.13.14.15.19.20.24.25,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-17, X-18

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

5 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing surface clearance in CITA Road Expansion Alignment.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

9 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

Road 53+00 - 46+00

NO

0117

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

9 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS checking CITA Road Expansion alignment.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

10 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-17, X-18, CITA Road Expansion tree removal

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-14, Road 46+00 - 36+00

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

10 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

11 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-17, CITA Road Expansion tree removal

YES

N/A

NO

0378

3ea MK1 37mm Proj, HE

V-17-19

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-19, Road 36+00 - 28+00

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

11 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

12 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-17, X-18, CITA Road Expansion tree removal

YES

N/A

NO

0379

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

X-18-13

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-24, Road 28+00 - 26+00

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

12 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO surface sweep in CITA Expansion Road alignment.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

16 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Jack Kristensen

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-25, Road 26+00 - 23+00

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-17-4.9.14.19.24

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

16 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO  clearance operations in V‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

17 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Jack Kristensen

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-20, Road 23+00 - 15+00

YES

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (X-17-21)

N/A

NO

0380

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (X-18-1)

X-17-21, X-18-1

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-17, X-18, CITA Expansion Road Tree Removal

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

17 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid setup in CITA Road Expansion.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

18 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

 Road  15+00-07+00

NO

N/A

NO

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-17-4,9,14,19,24

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

 X-18, CITA Expansion Road Tree Removal

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

18 July 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 conducting intrusive ops in CITA 

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

19 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

V-17-15 Road  07+00 - 0+00

YES

N/A

NO

M1-0381

M63 37mm HE, M1 105mm HE

V-17-15

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-17, X-18, CITA Expansion Road Tree Removal

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

19 July 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Stump removal ops  in CITA road expansion

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

23 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion SubSurface Sweep

 Road  76+00-66+00

NO

N/A

NO

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

CITA road expansion, (surface sweep phase)

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

23 July 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 conducting intrusive ops in V‐17‐10

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

24 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-17-10.15.20.25

X-16, X-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-17, CITA Road Expansion Sub-Surface

V-17-5.10, Road 51+00 - 46+00, 66+00 - 60+00

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

24 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing subsurface UXO clearance in CITA Road Expansion.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

25 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-18, CITA Road Expansion Sub-Surface

W-18-1, Road 46+00 - 29+00

YES

N/A

NO

0382

1ea M1, 105mm Projectile, HE (Unfuzed)

CITA Expansion Road 41+00

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-17-10

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-17-5

X-16, X-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

25 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

CITA Road Expansion Subsurface clearance complete.

2 of 2



Daily Report

26 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
CITA Road Expansion Surface Sweep

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

V-17-5.10.15.20.25,

Quality Assurance

YES

PASS

CITA Road Expansion Subsurface Sweep

X-16, X-17

YES

N/A

NO

0383

2ea M1, 105mm Projectile, HE (Unfuzed)

W-17-21

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-18-6.11

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

26 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

30 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-21, W-18-16.17

YES

N/A

NO

0384

1ea M63, 37mm Projectile, HE

W-17-21

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-18-1.6.11.16

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

30 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

31 July 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-16, W-18-12

YES

N/A

NO

0385

1ea M564, Fuze, MTSQ

W-17-16

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-18-17

X-16, X-17

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

31 July 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-18-11

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-16

YES

N/A

NO

0386

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE

W-17-11

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-6.11, W-18-7

YES

1ea M407A1, 40mm Proj, Practice

1 of 2



Daily Report

1 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

2 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
CITA Road Expansion Subsurface Sweep

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-18-1.6.11.16.17

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-16

YES

N/A

NO

0387

1ea M1, 105mm, HE (Unfuzed - W-18-2)

W-17-1, W-18-2, X-16-20

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-1, W-18-2

YES

1ea M1, 105mm, HE (Unfuzed ‐ X‐16‐20)

2ea M84, 105mm, Smoke (Unfuzed: 1ea W-17-1, 1ea W-18-2)

1 of 2



Daily Report

2 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid setup in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

6 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-2, W-18-3.8

YES

N/A

NO

0388

1ea M48, Fuze

W-18-3

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-17-1.6.11.16.21

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

6 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO filing daily report.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

7 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-18-2.3.7.8.12

X-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-7, W-18-13

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

7 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid setup in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

8 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-12, W-18-18.19

YES

N/A

NO

0389

1ea M1, 105mm, HE

X-16-19

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-17-6, W-18-2

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-16

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

8 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

9 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-17, W-18-14

YES

N/A

NO

0390

1ea M1, 105mm, HE (Partial, Unfuzed)

W-17-17

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-18-2.3.7.8.12

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-16

YES

W-17-1.6.11.16.21,

1 of 2



Daily Report

9 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

13 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0391

1ea M51 Fuze, PD, 1ea Supplementary Charge (W-17-22)

W-17-22, W-18-9

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-22, W-18-9.20

YES

1ea M1, 105mm, HE (Unfuzed, W‐18‐9)

1ea M407A1, 40mm Proj (Unfuzed),

1 of 2



Daily Report

13 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 team leader filling out gridsheets for W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 of 2

14 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-22, W-18-9.20

YES

 M1, 105mm Proj, HE (X-15-24), 1ea M107, 155mm Proj, HE (X

1ea M58 Fuze (W-17-18)

N/A

NO

0392

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed, W-17-23)

W-17-18.23

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-17-2.7.12.17.22, W-18-9.13.14.18.19.20

X-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

14 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W-18.

Signature



Daily Report

15 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-13, W-18-10

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

15 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

16 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-18-9.13.14.18.19.20

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

W-17-2.7.12.17.22,

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-17, W-18

W-17-3.8, W-18-5

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

16 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

20 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-17-3.8.13.18.23

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0393

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

W-16-6

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17, W-18

W-16-6, W-17-4.9, W-18-4

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

20 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

21 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17

W-16-11.16, W-17-14

YES

N/A

NO

0394

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE

W-17-14

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-17-4.9, W-18-4.5.10.15

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

21 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Construction crew repairing CITA expansion road.

Signature

No brush cutting on site due to fire conditions.  First day on site for construction crew.

2 of 2



Daily Report

22 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-17-3, W-18-4

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

N/A

NO

0395

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

W-16-21

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17

W-16-21, W-17-19.24

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

22 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

23 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

N/A

NO

0396

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

W-16-22

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17

W-16-22, W-17-25

YES

1ea Fuze Component

1 of 2



Daily Report

23 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 recording fuze component found in W‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

27 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17

W-16-17, W-17-15.20

YES

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed - Partial)

N/A

NO

0397

1ea M84, 105mm Proj, Smoke (Unfuzed - Partial)

W-17-15

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-17-3.4.8.9.13.18.23, W-18-4.5.10.15

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

27 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

28 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-16-6.11.16.17.21.22,

W-15, X-15

YES

W-17-14.15.19.20.24.25

N/A

NO

0398

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

W-16-12

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, W-17

W-16-7.12, W-17-5.10

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

28 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

29 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-17, W-17-19

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15, X-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-8.13, X-18-1.6

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

29 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

30 August 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-6.11.16.17.21.22, W-17-14.15.19.20.24.25

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-18.23, X-18-11.16

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

30 August 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

CESCL performing SWPP checks.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

4 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-16-7.8.12.13.18.23, W-17-5.10, X-18-1.6.11.16

X-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-24, X-18-12.17

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

4 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Engineering and Corps of Engineers discussing stream crossing in pre‐existing road alighm

Signature

No work 9/3 due to government holiday.  Corps of Engineers wetland expert on site to view stream crossings 

in CITA Expansion Road.

2 of 2



Daily Report

05 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-18, W-16

X-18-7, W-16-19

NO

N/A

NO

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-23, X18-11

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-15

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

05 September 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 working W‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

6 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-7.8.12.13.18.23, W-17-5.10, X-18-1.6.11.16

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-14

YES

N/A

NO

0399

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

X-18-2

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-14, X-18-2

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

6 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Heavy equipment prepared for improving pre‐existing road segments of CITA Expansion

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

7 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-9, X-18-3.8

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

7 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Heavy equipment prepared for improving pre‐existing road segments of CITA Expansion

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

10 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-16-9.14.19.24, X-18-2.3.7.8.12.17

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-5, X-18-13.18.19

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

10 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Construction crew in CITA Expansion Road area.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

11 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-16-5, X-18-13.18.19

X-14, Y-14

YES

N/A

NO

0400

1ea M1, 105mm Projectile, HE

W-16-10

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-10, X-18-9.14

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

11 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid set‐up in W‐16.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

12 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-19, X-18-12

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-15, X-18-4

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

12 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Department of Ecology performing QA in W‐16.

Signature

All field work suspended at 1530 due to lightning storm over site.

2 of 2



Daily Report

13 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, X-18

W-16-20.25, X-18-5.10

YES

N/A

NO

0401

1ea M63, 37mm Projectile, HE

W-16-20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-5.9.14.19.24, X-18-2.3.7.8.12.13.17.18.19

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-14

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

13 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

17 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17, X-18

X-17-1.25, X-18-15.20

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-18-4.5.9.10.14.15.20

N/A

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

17 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 vehicle staged in X‐18.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

18 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-6.11.15.20

YES

N/A

NO

0402

1ea Booster Component, HE

X-17-11

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-16-10.15.20.25, X-17-1.6.20.25

X-13

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

18 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

19 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-25, X-18-5, X-18-14

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-13

YES

N/A

NO

0403

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE (X-17-5)

X-17-5.10

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-5.10.16

YES

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE‐Unfuzed (X‐17‐10)

1 of 2



Daily Report

19 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Topogrphic survey of CITA Road Expansion water crossing.

Signature

Statewide Surveyors on site to perform topographic survey of two proposed water crossings for the Northern 
CITA Expansion Road.

2 of 2



Daily Report

20 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
X-18-4.5.9.10.14.15.20

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-16-10.15.20.25, X-17-1.6.20.25,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-13

YES

N/A

NO

0404

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

X-17-4

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-4.9.21.22

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

20 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS sealing containerized MDAS after inspection.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 of 2

24 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-14.17.19

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X17-4.5.9.10.11.15.16.21.22

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

24 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-17.

Signature



Daily Report

25 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-7.12.24

YES

N/A

NO

0405

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

X-17-7

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-17-17

X-13, X-14

YES

1 of 2



Daily Report

25 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 peforming UXO clearance operations in X‐17.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 of 2

26 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-17-5.17

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-13, X-13, X-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-17

X-17-2.23

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

26 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

27 September 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16, X-17

X-16-18.23, X-17-13.18

YES

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE

N/A

NO

0406

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

X-17-13

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-17-4.5.9.10.11.15.16.17.21.22

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-13, X-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

27 September 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 peforming grid setup in X-17.

Signature

Archaeologist on site to inspect cultural debris removed from CITA.



Daily Report

1 of 2

1 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16, X-17

X-16-8.13, X-17-8

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-17-2.7.12.13.14.18.19.23.24

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

1 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 peforming UXO clearance operations in X-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

2 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-16-3.8.13.18.23, X-17-3.8

W-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16, X-17

X-16-3.25, X-17-3

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

2 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 peforming UXO clearance operations in X-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

3 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16

X-16-2.7.15.20

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-16-18, X-17-3.13

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

3 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Bridge materials for CITA Expansion Road crossing 1 delivered to site.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

4 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Jack Kristensen

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16

X-16-5.10.12.17

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-16-3.8.13.18.23, X-17-2.3.7.8.12.13.14.18.19.23.24

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

4 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

PBS Wetland specialist conducting stream inspection with UXO escort.

Signature

PBS Engineering on site to conduct further wetland/stream survey of water crossings for CITA Expansion 
Road.



Daily Report

1 of 2

8 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

NO

0118

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

8 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

105mm projectile prior to demolition, in X-18.

Signature

Demolition operations conducted all day.



Daily Report

1 of 2

9 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

NO

0119

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

9 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Demo Supervisor checking shot site, post-blast.

Signature

Demolition operations conducted all day.



Daily Report

1 of 2

10 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16

X-16-4.22

YES

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE (X-16-22)

N/A

NO

0407

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE Unfuzed (X-14-9)

X-14-9, X-16-22

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

10 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Demolition cleanup in W-16.

Signature

All teams performed demolition cleanup for 2 hours, then returned to normal work activities.



Daily Report

1 of 2

11 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16

X-16-9.14.16.21

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

11 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

15 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-16

X-16-6.11.19.24

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-16-2.4.5.7.9.10.12.14.15.16.17.19.20.21.22.25

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

15 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO attempting to repair office copier.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

16 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-16-1.6.11.24

X-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, X-15, X-16

X-15-23, X-16-1

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

16 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 removing target from W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

17 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-16-5.12.14.16

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, X-15

W-15-25, X-15-22

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

17 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Weston team using gravel for minor road improvements to maintain access to CITA.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

18 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-15

X-15-21.24

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-16-1.2.4.5.6.7.9.10.11.12.14.15.16.17.19.20.21.22.24.25

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

18 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

22 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, X-15

X-15-25, W-15-20

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

22 October 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

23 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-15

X-15-16.20

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

23 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team leader recording data from X-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

24 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-15

X-15-12.15.17.19

YES

N/A

NO

0408

1ea M43, 81mm Mortar, HE (Unfuzed)

X-15-17

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-15-25

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-15-20.25, X-15-16.20.24.25

Y-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

24 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

25 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-15

X-15-2.5.7.10

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-15-20.25, X-15-16.20.24.25

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

25 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-15.

Signature

Archaeologist on site to inspect cultural debris.



Daily Report

1 of 2

29 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-15

X-15-1.4.6.9

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

29 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 and UXOQCS unloading sandbags.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

30 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-15-1.2.4.5.6.7.9.10.12.15.17.21.22.23

Y-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, X-15

W-15-15, X-15-11.14

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

30 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

31 October 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-15-7.9

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, X-15

W-15-5.10, X-15-8.13.18

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

31 October 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

1 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-15-2.4.5.7.9.10.12.15.17.22

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-14, X-14, X-15

W-14-20.25, X-14-23, X-15-3

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

1 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

5 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-14, X-14

W-14-10.15, X-14-24.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-15-5.10.15, X-15-3.8.11.13.14.18.19

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

5 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W-14.

Signature



Daily Report

6 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-14-20.25

Y-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-13, W-14, X-14

W-13-20.25, W-14-5, X-14-18.19

NO

1 of 2



Daily Report

6 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X‐14.

Signature

2 of 2



Daily Report

1 of 2

7 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
X-15-1.3.6.8.11.13.14.18.19.21.23

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-14-20.25, W-15-5.10.15,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-15, Y-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-13, X-14

X-13-16.21, X-14-1.13.20

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

7 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-13.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

8 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-15

YES

N/A

NO

0409

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

X-14-14

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-14

X-14-6.14.15

YES

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Partial-Unfuzed)



Daily Report

2 of 2

8 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in X-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

13 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-14

X-14-9.10.11.16

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

W-13-20.25, W-14-5.10.15, X-13-16.21,

Y-15

YES

X-14-1.6.13.14.15.18.19.20.23.24.25



Daily Report

2 of 2

13 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid setup in X-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

14 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-14

X-14-3.8.21.22

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-13-21, X-14-18.24

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

14 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

15 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-14

X-14-4.5.12.17

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

15 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid prep in X-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

16 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-14

X-14-7, Y-16-24.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

X-14-1.6.13.14.15.18.19.20.23.24.25

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-13-20.25, W-14-5.10.15, X-13-16.21,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

16 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

19 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-14-3.4.5.7.8.9.10.11.12.16.17.21.22

Y-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-13, X-14, Y-16

X-13-25, X-14-2, Y-16-22.23

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

19 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

20 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-13, Y-16

X-13-23.24, Y-16-16.21

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-13-25, X-14-2

Y-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

20 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-13.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

21 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-13, Y-16

X-13-17.18.22, Y-16-17.18

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-13-25, X-14-2.3.4.5.7.8.9.10.11.12.16.17.21.22

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Y-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

21 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOSO completing daily report.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

26 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-13-17.18.22.23, Y-16-16.17.18.19.21.22.23.24.25

Y-14

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-16

Y-16-6.19.20

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

26 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

27 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-16

Y-16-7.8.15

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-13-24, Y-16-20

Y-14

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

27 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

28 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-16

Y-16-9.13.14

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Y-16-22.23

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

X-13, Y-13

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

28 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

29 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-16

Y-16-5.10.12

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

X-13-17.18.22.23.24, Y-16-16.17.18.19.20.21.22.23.24.25

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

X-13, W-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

29 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

30 November 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15, W-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Wes Bain

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-15, Y-16

Y-15-20.25, Y-16-11

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

30 November 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report
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3 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-10.15, Y-15-10.15

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-15.20.25, Y-16-5.6.7.8.9.10.11.12.13.14.15

W-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

3 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

4 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-5, Y-15-5

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-10

V-16, CITA MEC SO 1

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

4 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 removing ice from work vehicles at beginning of day.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

5 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-3.4.20.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

V-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

5 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

6 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-13, Y-14

Y-13-16, Y-14-2

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

V-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

6 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature

Begin work in CITA step-outs.



Daily Report

1 of 2

7 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

X-13, Y-14

X-13-20, Y-14-1

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15, V-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

7 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

10 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

Y-14-5/10/15/20/25,Y-15-5

YES

W-15-18

YES

N/A

NO

0410

37MM HE

X-13-19

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-13, X-13

X-13-19, Y-13-21/22/23

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

10 December 2018

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in X-13

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

11 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-13, Y-14, Y-16

Y-13-24.25, Y-14-9, Y-16-1

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

11 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

12 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-16

Y-14-8, Y-16-2.3

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15, T-17

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

12 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

13 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-16

W-16-3.8, Y-14-6.7

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

X-13-19.20.24.25, Y-13-16.21.22.23.24.25,

T-17

YES

Y-14-1.2..4.7.8.9



Daily Report

2 of 2

13 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing grid setup in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

14 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, CITA MEC SO 1

W-15-13.18, CITA MEC SO 1

YES

1ea M1, Proj, 105mm, HE - Unfuzed (W-15-18)

N/A

NO

0411

1ea MK 1, Proj, 37mm LE (T-17-23)

T-17-23, W-15-18

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-17

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

14 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in CITA MEC SO 1.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

17 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, W-15

V-16-2.3.7.8, W-15-13.14

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-18

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

17 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

18 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

V-16, W-15

V-16-6, W-15-19

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

18 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in V-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

19 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-18

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, W-16, Y-14

W-15-24, W-16-4, Y-14-11

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

19 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

20 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-16

Y-14-12, Y-16-4

NO

0120

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-17

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

20 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 peparing for demolition operations.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

21 December 2018

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, W-16, Y-14

W-15-15.20.25, W-16-5.9.10, Y-14-13

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

21 December 2018

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Annual building cleanup/maintenance.

Signature

Last day before winter shutdown 12/24/18-1/4/19



Daily Report

1 of 2

7 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-14, Y-15-24

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

V-16-1.2.3.6.7.8, W-15-13.14.15.18.19.20.23.24.25,

T-17, T-18

YES

W-16-3.4.5.8.9.10, Y-14-6.11.12.13.14, Y-16-1.2.3.4

MEC 1,



Daily Report

2 of 2

7 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

8 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-18.19, Y-15-22.23

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

MEC 1, W-15-13, W-16-4, Y-15-15, Y-16-7.11

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

T-17, T-18

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

8 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Wildlife temporarily blocking access to work area.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

9 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE

Y-14-17

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-17, Y-15-21

YES

Y-14-1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9.10.11.12.13.14.15.20.25, Y-15-5.10.15.20.25
Y-16-1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9.10.11.12.13.14.15

N/A

NO

0412

Demolition 

V-16-1.2.3, MEC 1, W-15-13.14.18.19.23.24.25, W-16-5.8.9.10,
X-13-16.19.20.21.24.25, Y-13-21.22.23.24.25,

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Quality Assurance
YES

N/A

NO

T-18

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

9 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

10 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Y-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15, T-17

Y-14-16, Y-15-16.17, T-17-8

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

10 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

11 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-14-16.17.18.19, Y-15-21.22.23

Y-17

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-17, Y-15

T-17-13.18.23, Y-15-18.19

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

11 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS performing explosives inventory.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

14 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-17, T-18, Y-17

T-17-22, Y-17-11

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-16.17.18.19

Z-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

14 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid setup in Y-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

15 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

 T-18, Y-17

T-18-7,8,13 Y-17-6

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-17-8,13,18,22,23 Y-17-11,6

Z-16

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

15 January 2019

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing grid setup in Y-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

16 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Y-14-18, Y-15-23, Y-17-11

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

Z-16

YES

N/A

NO

0413

1ea M125A1 Booster

Z-16-6

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, Y-15, Y-17

T-18-12.18, Y-15-11, Y-17-1

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

16 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

17 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-18-7.8.12.13.17.18

Z-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

T-18, Y-15

T-18-17, Y-15-12

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

17 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in T-18.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

18 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-15, Z-16

Y-15-13.14, Z-16-1.6

YES

N/A

NO

0414

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE

Z-16-6

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Y-14-16.17.18.19, Y-15-16.17.18.19.21.22.23, Y-17-6.11

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

Z-16

YES

T-17-8.13.18.22.23,



Daily Report

2 of 2

18 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

22 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-15, Z-16

Y-15-9, Z-16-11

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-11.12.13.14, Y-17-1, Z-16-1.6.11

W-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

22 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

23 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15, Z-16

Y-14-21, Y-15-7.8, Z-16-7

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-18-12, Y-15-11, Z-16-11

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-9, Z-16-7

W-15

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

23 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

24 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-22, Y-15-6

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15, W-16

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

24 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

25 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

Y-14, Y-15

Y-14-23.24, Y-15-1.2

YES

N/A

NO

0415

1ea M63, 37mm Proj, HE

Y-15-1

Z-16-1.6.7.11

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

T-18-7.8.12.13.17.18, Y-15-9.11.12.13.14, Y-17-1,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-16, CITA MEC SO 2

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

25 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-14.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

28 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)
  

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-16, Y-15

W-16-2.7, Y-15-3

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-14-21.22.23.24, Y-15-1.2

W-16, CITA MEC SO 2

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

28 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

29 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-3.6.7.8

Z-16, CITA MEC SO 3

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, Y-15

W-15-22

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

29 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

30 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Y-15-2.3

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

Y-15-4

CITA MEC SO 3

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, Y-15, Z-16

W-15-12.17, Y-15-4, Z-16-2

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

30 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

31 January 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, CITA MEC SO 2

W-15-7.8, CITA MEC SO 2

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

Y-14-21.22.23.24, Y-15-1.2.3.4.6.7.8

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

CITA MEC SO 3

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

31 January 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in CITA MEC SO 2.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

1 February 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

W-15, CITA MEC SO 3

W-15-9.10, CITA MEC SO 3

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

1 February 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXOQCS reviewing survey map of upcoming 3.5" Rocket Range work area.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

4 February 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

CITA MEC SO 2 & 3, W-15-7.8.9.10.12.17.22,

G-4, G-5

YES

W-16-2.7, Z-16-2



Daily Report

2 of 2

4 February 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting in G-4, 3.5" Rocket Range stepout area.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

5 February 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

G-4, H-5, H-6

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

5 February 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Brush cutting operations in G-4.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

6 February 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-15-9.12

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

H-6, H-7, I-7

YES

0121

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

G-4

G-4-18

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

6 February 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

UXO Team 1 receiving demolition safety brief in CITA.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

7 February 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

G-4, G-5

G-4-23, G-5-3

YES

N/A

NO

0416

2ea M6, 2.36" Rocket, HEAT

G-5-3

CITA MEC SO 2 & 3

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

W-15-7.8.9.10.12.17.22, W-16-2.7, Z-16-2,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

I-7, J-7

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

7 February 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in G-4.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

25 July 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
D-9-1.6.7.11.12.16.17.21.22.23, F-10-11.12.16.17.21.22

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

A-12.17.18.19.20, C-8-25, C-9-5.10.15.20,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

A-10-2.3.7.8.12.13.17.18.22.23,A-11-7.8.12.13.14.15.17.18.19.20.24,

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-10, T-17

T-17-21

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

25 July 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 carefully investigating anamoly in E-10.

Signature

Resume clearance activities in CITA.



Daily Report

1 of 2

29 July 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

H-6-17.22, H-7-3.4

N/A

NO

0126

YES

0425

2ea 2.36" Rocket, 1ea 3" Trench Mortar (E-10-20)

E-10-15.20.25

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-10, T-18

E-10-15.20.25, T-18-1.2.3

YES

1ea 2.36" Rocket (E-10-25)

1ea 2.36" Rocket, 1ea 3" Trench Mortar (E-10-15)



Daily Report

2 of 2

29 July 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance activities in CITA grid T-18.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

6 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-9, T-17

E-9-4.5.9, T-17-16

NO

0127

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

D-8-1.2.3.7.8.12.13, E-9-15.20.24.25,

Y-17, Z-15

YES

F-9-11.16.21



Daily Report

2 of 2

6 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing post demolition cleanup in E-9.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

7 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

D-8-15, E-9-20, E-10-14, T-18-2

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

T-17-16.17

Z-15, Z-16

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-9, T-17, Y-17

E-9-14.19, T-17-17, Y-17-12

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

7 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Y-17.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

8 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-9, Y-17

E-9-8.13.18, Y-17-7

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

F-9-11.16.21, T-17-16.17.21, T-18-1.2.3

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

E-9-15.20.24.25, E-10-8.9.12.13.14.17.18.19.23.24,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

W-15, W-16

YES

D-8-1.2.3.4.5.7.8.9.10.12.13.14.15.19.20,



Daily Report

2 of 2

8 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in E-9.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

12 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-9, Y-17, Z-15

E-9-1.2.3.7.12, Y-17-2, Z-15-21

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

12 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in E-9.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

13 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, Z-15

E-8-1.22, Z-15-22

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

WS: E-9-1.2.3.4.5.7.8.9.10.12.13.14.18.19

W-15

YES

CITA: Y-17-2.7.12, Z-15-21.22



Daily Report

2 of 2

13 August 2019

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in Z-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

14 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

W-15

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

37MM, M63 

Z-15-23

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, Z-15

E-8-6.11, Z-15-23

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

14 August 2019

Donald Kean, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in E-8

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

15 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, Z-16

E-8-16.21, Z-16-3.8

YES

0128 (Z-15-23), 0129 (E-8-21)

YES

0429

1ea M6, 2.36" Rocket, HEAT

E-8-21

Y-17-2.7.12, Z-15-21.22

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

E-9-1.2.3.4.5.7.8.9.10.12.13.14.18.19,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

15 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 receiving pre-demolition safety brief.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

19 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0430

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (W-15-21)

W-15-21, W-16-1

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, W-15, W-16

E-8-19.23.24,W-15-21, W-16-1

YES

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (W-16-1)



Daily Report

2 of 2

19 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

M1, 105mm HE Projectile found in W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

20 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

E-8-1.6.11.16.19.21.22.23.24, Z-15-23, Z-16-3.8

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, W-15, W-16

E-8-3.8.13.14.18, W-15-16, W-16-6

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

20 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in E-8.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

21 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

E-8-11.23

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

E-8-3.8.13.14.18

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

0431

1ea M1, 105mm Proj, HE (Unfuzed)

W-15-11

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-8, W-15

E-8-7.12.17, W-15-6.11

YES



Daily Report

2 of 2

21 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 conducting UXO clearance operations in W-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

22 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-7, E-8, W-15

E-7-1.6.12.17.22, E-8-2, W-15-2

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

E-8-1.3.6.8.11.13.14.16.18.19.21.22.23.24

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

22 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

QC preparing daily report.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

26 August 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

E-7, W-15

E-7-11.16.21, W-15-3.4.5

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

E-8-2.7.12.17

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

26 August 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in E-7.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

19 September 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, V-16

C-6-1.6, V-16-5.10

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

D-7-17.18.19.21.22.24

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

A-5-4.5.9.10.14.15.19.20.24.25, C-7-5.8.9.10.14.15.20,

Quality Assurance

YES

N/A

NO

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

19 September 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V-16.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

23 September 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, V-15

C-6-18.22.23, V-15-20.25

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

A-5-2.3.7.8.13, B-4-21.22, C-6-1.6.11.16.21, C-7-2.3.4

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

23 September 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 performing UXO clearance operations in V-15.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

24 September 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, V-15

C-6-14.19.24, V-15-15

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

C-6-18.22.23

N/A

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

24 September 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in C-6.

Signature



Daily Report

1 of 2

26 September 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd
C-7-2.3.4

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

A-5-2.3.7.8.13, B-4-21.22, C-6-1.6.11.16.18.21.22.23,

Quality Assurance

YES

PASS

V-15-10.15.20.25, V-16-5.10

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, V-15, Z-16

C-6-20.25, V-15-10, Z-16-4

NO



Daily Report

2 of 2

26 September 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Archaeologist inspecting and documenting cultural debris from WSA.

Signature

No field work 9/25 due to on-site first aid/CPR training.
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30 September 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Safety

Bill Raasch

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, Z-15

C-6-10.15, Z-15-24

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

C-6-14.19.20.24.25

N/A

NO
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Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 2 performing UXO clearance operations in C-6.

Signature
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01 October 2019

Safety Brief Given By:

Accidents or Incidents to Report

Areas/Grids Worked

Grids Completed

MEC Encountered (yes or no)

Location 

Type

M1 Report Number

Demo (yes or no)

See Demo Shot Record

Veg Removal (yes or no)

Areas Worked

Grids QC'd

Pass:Fail

Pay Units completed (yes or no)

Grids QA'd

Vegetation Removal 

Quality Control

N/A

Quality Assurance

NO

PASS

C-6-10.15, Z-15-17.18.24, Z-16-4

N/A

NO

N/A

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Safety

Greg Clark

NO

MEC Clearance

Demolition 

C-6, Z-15

C-6-4.5, Z-15-17.18

NO
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01 October 2019

Andrew Caldwell, Senior UXO Supervisor Rose Ehrgott, Task Manager

Photos

Additional Comments

Team 1 preparing portalet for transport to new work area.

Signature
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